INTRODUCED: April 14, 2025

AN ORDINANCE No. 2025-084

As Amended

To authorize the special use of the property known as 1707 Tyler Street for the purpose of one
two-family detached dwelling, upon certain terms and conditions.

Patron — Mayor Avula (By Request)

Approved as to form and legality
by the City Attorney

PUBLIC HEARING: MAY 12 2025 AT 6 P.M.

WHEREAS, the owner of the property known as 1707 Tyler Street, which is situated in a
R-53 Multifamily Residential District, desires to use such property for the purpose of one two-
family detached dwelling, which use, among other things, is not currently allowed by section 30-
418.4, concerning lot area and width, of the Code of the City of Richmond (2020), as amended;

and

WHEREAS, in accordance with section 17.11 of the Charter of the City of Richmond
(2020), as amended, it has been made to appear that, if granted subject to the terms and conditions
set forth in this ordinance, the special use granted by this ordinance will not be detrimental to the

safety, health, morals and general welfare of the community involved, will not tend to create
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congestion in streets, roads, alleys and other public ways and places in the area involved, will not
create hazards from fire, panic or other dangers, will not tend to overcrowding of land and cause
an undue concentration of population, will not adversely affect or interfere with public or private
schools, parks, playgrounds, water supplies, sewage disposal, transportation or other public
requirements, conveniences and improvements, and will not interfere with adequate light and air;
and

WHEREAS, (i) the City Planning Commission has conducted a public hearing to
investigate the circumstances and conditions upon which the Council is empowered to authorize
such use, (ii) the City Planning Commission has reported to the Council the results of such public
hearing and investigation and its recommendations with respect thereto, and (iii) the Council has
conducted a public hearing on this ordinance at which the person in interest and all other persons

have had an opportunity to be heard;

NOW, THEREFORE,
THE CITY OF RICHMOND HEREBY ORDAINS:

§ 1.  Finding. Pursuant to section 30-1050.1 of the Code of the City of Richmond
(2020), as amended, the Council hereby finds that the special use set forth in and subject to the
terms and conditions of this ordinance will not (i) be detrimental to the safety, health, morals and
general welfare of the community involved, (i1) tend to create congestion in streets, roads, alleys
and other public ways and places in the area involved, (iii) create hazards from fire, panic or other
dangers, (iv) tend to overcrowding of land and cause an undue concentration of population, (v)
adversely affect or interfere with public or private schools, parks, playgrounds, water supplies,
sewage disposal, transportation or other public requirements, conveniences and improvements, or

(vi) interfere with adequate light and air.

§ 2.  Grant of Special Use Permit.



@ Subject to the terms and conditions set forth in this ordinance, the property known
as 1707 Tyler Street and identified as Tax Parcel No. N000-0364/004 in the 2025 records of the

City Assessor, being more particularly shown on a survey entitled [“Survey-oflot4—Blk—1

Duvals-Addition;”] “Site Plan, Lot 4 ~ Blk. 1, Duvals Addition,” prepared by Long Surveying,

LLC, and dated [September29-2023] December 6, 2024, a copy of which is attached to and made

a part of this ordinance, hereinafter referred to as “the Property,” is hereby permitted to be used
for the purpose of one two-family detached dwelling, hereinafter referred to as “the Special Use,”
substantially as shown on the plans entitled, “Dobrin Properties, 1707 Tyler Street, Richmond,
Virginia,” prepared by Hugh S. Winstead, with sheet 1 dated June 21, 2024, and sheets 2 through
8 dated March 17, 2024, hereinafter referred to as “the Plans,” copies of which are attached to and
made a part of this ordinance.

(b) The adoption of this ordinance shall constitute the issuance of a special use permit
for the Property. The special use permit shall inure to the benefit of the owner or owners of the
fee simple title to the Property as of the date on which this ordinance is adopted and their successors
in fee simple title, all of which are hereinafter referred to as “the Owner.” The conditions contained
in this ordinance shall be binding on the Owner.

§ 3. Special Terms and Conditions. This special use permit is conditioned on the

following special terms and conditions:

@ The Special Use of the Property shall be as one two-family detached dwelling,
substantially as shown on the Plans.

(b) The height of the Special Use shall not exceed two stories, substantially as shown
on the Plans.

© All building materials, elevations, and site improvements shall be substantially as



shown on the Plans.

d All mechanical equipment serving the Property shall be located or screened so as
not to be visible from any public right-of-way.

§ 4.  Supplemental Terms and Conditions. This special use permit is conditioned on
the following supplemental terms and conditions:

@ All required final grading and drainage plans, together with all easements made
necessary by such plans, must be approved by the Director of Public Utilities prior to the issuance
of the building permit.

(b) Storm or surface water shall not be allowed to accumulate on the land. The Owner,
at its sole cost and expense, shall provide and maintain at all times adequate facilities for the
drainage of storm or surface water from the Property so as not to adversely affect or damage any
other property or public streets and the use thereof.

© Facilities for the collection of refuse shall be provided in accordance with the
requirements of the Director of Public Works. Such facilities shall be located or screened so as
not to be visible from adjacent properties and public streets.

d Any encroachments existing, proposed on the Plans or contemplated in the future shall
require separate authorization and shall be subject to the applicable provisions of the Code of the City
of Richmond (2020), as amended, and all future amendments to such laws.

© In all other respects, the use of the Property shall be in accordance with the applicable
underlying zoning regulations.

§ 5. General Terms and Conditions. This special use permit is conditioned on the
following general terms and conditions:

@ No permit implementing this special use permit shall be approved until satisfactory

evidence has been presented to the Zoning Administrator that any delinquent real estate taxes
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applicable to the Property have been paid.

(b) The Owner shall be bound by, shall observe and shall comply with all other laws,
ordinances, rules and regulations applicable to the Property, except as otherwise expressly
provided in this ordinance.

© Words and phrases used in this ordinance shall be interpreted to have the meanings
ascribed to them by section 30-1220 of the Code of the City of Richmond (2020), as amended,
unless the context clearly indicates that a different meaning is intended.

d) Notwithstanding any other provision of law, this special use permit is being
approved due, in part, to the mitigating effects of each and every condition attached hereto;
consequently, if any portion of this ordinance is determined to be invalid for any reason by a final,
non-appealable order of any Virginia or federal court of competent jurisdiction, the invalidity shall
cause the entire ordinance to be void and of no further effect from the effective date of such order.

© The privileges granted by this ordinance may be revoked pursuant to the provisions
of sections 30-1050.7 through 30-1050.11 of the Code of the City of Richmond (2020), as
amended, and all future amendments to such laws. Failure to comply with the terms and conditions
of this ordinance shall constitute a violation of section 30-1080 of the Code of the City of
Richmond (2020), as amended, and all future amendments to such law, or any other applicable

laws or regulations.

® When the privileges granted by this ordinance terminate and the special use permit
granted hereby becomes null and void, whether as a result of the Owner relinquishing this special
use permit in a writing addressed to the Director of Planning and Development Review or
otherwise, use of the Property shall be governed thereafter by the zoning regulations prescribed
for the district in which the Property is then situated.

§ 6. Implementation. The Commissioner of Buildings is authorized to issue a building
5



permit substantially in accordance with the Plans for the Special Use subject to the terms and
conditions set forth in this ordinance. An application for the building permit shall be made within
1,096 calendar days following the date on which this ordinance becomes effective. If either the
application for the building permit is not made within the time period stated in the previous
sentence or the building permit terminates under any provision of the Virginia Statewide Building
Code, this ordinance and the special use permit granted hereby shall terminate and become null
and void.

§ 7. Effective Date. This ordinance shall be in force and effect upon adoption.

ATRUE COPY:
TESTE:

(A& Ol

City Clerk



DATE: February 27, 2025

TO: The Honorable Members of City Council

THROUGH: The Honorable Dr. Danny Avula, Mayor (by request)
(This in no way reflects a recommendation on behalf of the Mayor)

THROUGH: Sabrina Joy-Hogg, Interim Chief Administrative Officer

THROUGH: Sharon L. Ebert, DCAO for Planning & Economic Development

FROM: Kevin J. Vonck, Director of Planning & Development Review

RE: To authorize the special use of the property known as 1707 Tyler Street for the
purpose of one two-family detached dwelling, upon certain terms and conditions.

ORD. OR RES. No.

PURPOSE: The applicant seeks a Special Use Permit to use such property for the purpose of
one two-family detached dwelling, which use, among other things, is not currently allowed by
section 30-418.4, concerning lot area and width.

BACKGROUND: The property is located in the Chamberlayne Industrial Center neighborhood,
between West Fells and School Streets. The City’s Richmond 300 Master Plan designates a future
land use for the subject property as Residential, which is defined as “Neighborhood consisting
primarily of single-family houses on large- or medium-sized lots more homogeneous in nature.”
The current zoning for this property is R-53, multi-family residential. Adjacent properties are
located within a mix of zoning, predominantly R-53, M-1 light Industrial, and B-3 General
Business District.

COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT: The property is not within or near a neighborhood
association. Additional community notification will take place after staff introduction.
STRATEGIC INITIATIVES AND OTHER GOVERNMENTAL: Richmond 300 Master
Plan; Ordinance to be considered by the Planning Commission on May 6, 2025

FISCAL IMPACT: $300 application fee.

DESIRED EFFECTIVE DATE: Upon adoption

REQUESTED INTRODUCTION DATE: April 14, 2025

CITY COUNCIL PUBLIC HEARING DATE: May 12, 2025

REQUESTED AGENDA: Consent



RECOMMENDED COUNCIL COMMITTEE: Planning Commission — May 6, 2025
AFFECTED AGENCIES: Office of Chief Administrative Officer; Law Department (for review
of draft ordinance)

RELATIONSHIP TO EXISTING ORD. OR RES.: None

ATTACHMENTS: Application Form, Applicant’s Report, Plans, Survey

STAFF: Madison Wilson, Planner, Land Use Administration (Room 511) 646-5734



i - Application for SPECIAL USE PERMIT |

Department of Planning and Development Review
Land Use Administration Division

900 E. Broad Street, Room 511

Richmond, Virginia 23219

(804) 646-6304

http:Awwy.richmendaov.icom/ P

Application is hereby submitted for: (check one)
special use permit, new
[0 special use permit, plan amendment

[ special use permit, text only amendment

Project Name/Location
Property Address: 1707 Tyler Date:
Tax Map #: N000-0364/004 Fee: $300

Total area of affected site in acres: 0.094

(See page 6 for fee schedule, please make check payable to the “City of Richmond”)

Zoning
Current Zoning: R-53

Existing Use: Vacant

Proposed Use
(Please include a detailed description of the proposed use in the required applicant's report)
Construction of two-family detached dwelling

Existing Use: Vacant

Is this property subject to any previous land use cases?
Yes No
/| If Yes, please list the Ordinance Number:

Applicant/Contact Person: Wil Gillette / Mark Baker

Company: Baker Development Resources

Mailing Address: 530 East Main Street, Suite 730

City: Richmond State: VA Zip Code: 23218
Telephone: _( 804 ) 874-6275 Fax: ( )

Email; markbaker@bakerdevelopmentresources.com

Property Owner: Carver Homes LLC
If Business Entity, name and title of authorized signee:

(The person or persons executing or attesting the execution of this Application on behalf of the Company certifies that he or
she has or have been guly authorized and empowered to so execute or attest.)

Mailing Address: 107 S 1st
City: Bl State: VA Zip Code: 23219

Telephone: _(_ %1 ) 385~ 678 Fax: _( 3

Email: W lke” o $mgg%lﬂ’iﬁ$ . CETA _ .
K 2t ﬂ
The names, addresses, telephone numbers and signatures of all cwners of the property required. Please attach additicnal

sheets as needed. If a legal representative signs for a property owner. please attach an gkecuted power of attorney. Faxed or
photocopied signatures will not be accepted.

Property Owner Signature:

NOTE: Please attach the required plans, checklist, and a check for the application fee (see Filing Procedures for special use permits)

. CITY OF RICHMOND 1




APPLICANT’S REPORT
August 14" 2024
Special Use Permit Request

1707 Tyler Street, Richmond, Virginia
Map Reference Number: NO00-0364/004

Submitted to: City of Richmond
Department of Planning and Development Review
Land Use Administration
900 East Broad Street, Suite 511
Richmond, Virginia 23219

Submitted by: Baker Development Resources
530 East Main Street, Suite 730
Richmond, Virginia 23219



Applicant’s Report Page 2 of 5
1707 Tyler Street

Introduction

The property owner is requesting a special use permit (the “SUP”) for 1707 Tyler (the “Property™).
The SUP would authorize the construction of one two-family detached dwelling on the currently
unimproved Property. While the two-family use is permitted by the underlying R-53 Multifamily
Residential zoning district, certain feature requirements are not met and, therefore, a SUP is
required.

Existing Conditions
SITE DESCRIPTION AND EXISTING LAND USE

The Property is located on the east side of Tyler Street between W Fells and School Streets and is
referenced by the City Assessor as tax parcel N000-0364/004. The Property is 44’ wide by 93’ in
depth, contains approximately 4,099 square feet of lot area, and is currently unimproved. Access
is provided at the rear of the Property by means of a north-south alley.

w-
-
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The properties in the immediate vicinity are developed primarily with residential uses with a range
of building forms. Single-family detached and attached dwellings as well as multi-family buildings
are the most common uses found in the area. Additionally, the Property is located nearby the City-
owned First Tee Golf Complex.

EXISTING ZONING
The Property and those to the north, east, south, and west are zoned R-53. Properties further east,

along Chamberlayne parkway are zoned M-1 Light Industrial Residential district. Further south
across Bacon Street are properties zoned B-3 General Business District.

2



Applicant’s Report Page 3 of 5
1707 Tyler Street

TRANSPORTATION

Located less than a quarter mile from the Property are bus stops served by Route 1 which
runs every 15 minutes and provides connection north to Parham and south to the
Downtown Transfer Station which provides connectivity throughout the City.

MASTER PLAN DESIGNATION

The Richmond 300 Master Plan (the “Master Plan) suggests “Residential” use for the Property.
The Master Plan suggests this future land use designation allow for a variety of housing types that
are consistent with the scale, density, and design of what exists in the vicinity. This designation
also encourages developments that reinforce a gridded street pattern to increase connectivity. Two-
family dwellings are a contemplated use in the Residential future land use designation (p. 54).

In addition to the Property-specific guidance offered by the Vision and Core Concepts chapter,
there are a number of other goals elsewhere within the Master Plan that support this request,
including:

e Page 109 (Equitable Transportation Chapter), Objective 6.1 to “Increase the number of
residents and jobs at Nodes and along enhanced transit corridors in a land development
pattern that prioritizes multi-modal transportation options.”

o b. Develop housing at all income levels in and near Nodes and along major
corridors (see strategies Goal 14).

e Page 136 (Diverse Economy Chapter), Objective 11.1 to “Increase the areas of
appropriately zoned land near various transportation modes and housing to retain, create,
and attract employers.”

o d. Encourage the development of a variety of quality housing types to house
employees across the economic spectrum (see Goal 14).

e Page 150 (Inclusive Housing Chapter), Objective 14.1 to “Increase city-wide awareness
of the importance of integrating housing at all income levels into every residential
neighborhood so every household has housing choice throughout the city.”

e Page 152 (Inclusive Housing Chapter) (see map on p. 153), Objective 14.5 to “Encourage
more housing types throughout the city and greater density along enhanced transit
corridors and at Nodes (shown in Figure 38 [p.153]) by amending the Zoning
Ordinance.”

e Page 155 (Inclusive Housing Chapter), Objective 14.8 to “Develop inclusionary and
equitable housing options for our gentrifying neighborhoods to prevent involuntary
displacement.”

e Page 159 (Thriving Environment Chapter) Objective 15.1 to “Reduce air pollution related
to transportation.”

o a. Increase the number of Richmonders living in a development pattern that
encourages density and reduces dependency on single-occupancy vehicles (see
Goal 1, Goal 8, Goal 14).

e Page 86 (High-Quality Places Chapter), Objective 1.4, to “maintain and improve primarily
residential areas by increasing their linkages to...corridors...and maintaining high-quality
design standards.”

e Page 100 (High Quality Places Chapter), Objective 4.1, to “create and preserve high-
quality, distinctive, and well-designed neighborhoods and nodes throughout the City,” as
the request introduces thoughtfully designed new construction in a manner not otherwise
assured by-right.



Applicant’s Report Page 4 of 5
1707 Tyler Street

Proposal

PROJECT SUMMARY

The applicant is proposing to construct a new two-family detached dwelling on the currently vacant
Property.

PURPOSE OF REQUEST

The Property consists of a single lot of record which is approximately 44 feet wide and contains
roughly 4,099 square feet of lot area. The owner is proposing to construct one new two-family
detached dwelling on the currently undeveloped parcel. As the proposal does not meet the lot area
requirement prescribed by the underlying R-53 zoning district a special use permit is required.

In exchange for the SUP, the intent of this request is to ensure the development of a high-quality
infill dwelling. The overall project will be appropriately dense and efficient as contemplated by the
Richmond 300 Master Plan. At the same time, it will remain respectful to the historic development
pattern in the vicinity thereby remaining consistent with the predominant character of the area.
Finally, the quality assurances conditioned through the SUP will guarantee a higher quality
development than might otherwise be guaranteed with a by right development.

PROJECT DETAILS

The new two-family detached dwelling would be two stories in height and is intended to be
consistent with the historic development pattern found throughout the neighborhood. The units
would be configured as flats and each would contain three bedrooms and two bathrooms. The
ground floor unit totals 1,332 square feet of floor area and the second-floor unit consists of 1,350
square feet. The exterior design would be traditional in style and would be consistent with the
character of the area. The building would be designed with a single entrance on the front facade to
have the appearance of a single-family detached dwelling from the street.

The new dwelling would be clad in quality building materials including cementitious lap siding in
order to ensure durability. A front porch would engage the street and provide usable outdoor living
space. The building’s massing and architectural style is designed to be compatible with nearby
dwellings and is consistent with the historical homes found in the neighborhood.

Findings of Fact

The following are factors indicated in Section 17.11 of the Charter and Section 114-1050.1 of the
Zoning Ordinance relative to the approval of special use permits by City Council. The proposed
special use permit will not:



Applicant’s Report Page 5 of 5
1707 Tyler Street

Be detrimental to the safety, health, morals and general welfare of the community
involved.

The proposed special use permit for high-quality infill construction will not impact the
safety, health, morals and general welfare of the nearby neighborhoods.

Tend to create congestion in streets, roads, alleys and other public ways and places in
the area involved.

The proposed special use permit will not result in significant traffic impacts to nearby
residential neighborhoods. The negligible traffic generation will create no congestion on
streets, roads, alleys or any other public right of way.

Create hazards from fire, panic or other dangers.

The Property will be developed in a manner consistent with the requirements of the
building code and in accordance with the requirements of Fire and Emergency Services.
The City’s codes applicable to this development are designed to eliminate such hazards.

Tend to overcrowding of land and cause an undue concentration of population.

The proposed special use permit will not tend to over crowd the land or create an undue
concentration of population.

Adversely affect or interfere with public or private schools, parks, playgrounds, water
supplies, sewage disposal, transportation or other public requirements, conveniences
and improvements.

The special use permit will not adversely affect the above referenced City services. To the
contrary, the proposal will provide positive fiscal (tax) benefits that will enhance the City’s
ability to provide these services to the proposed development.

Interfere with adequate light and air.

The light and air available to the subject and adjacent properties will not be affected. The
proposed building is of compatible massing and spacing to the existing in the vicinity. As
a result, this request will not interfere with the provision of adequate light and air to the
adjacent buildings.

Summary

In summary, we are enthusiastically seeking approval for the construction of the proposed two-
family detached dwelling. The building has been thoughtfully designed in order to provide
appropriate, high-quality, infill residential development. The request offers compatibility with the
City’s Master Plan in terms of use. The request would upgrade the Property while maintaining a
desirable variation in housing style and type in the vicinity. The traditional building form would
provide the much-desired traditional neighborhood design which is appropriate to this area of the
City. Finally, the quality assurances conditioned through the SUP would guarantee a higher quality
development than might otherwise be developed by right.
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he woris shall comply with ll applicable local and state codes, ordinances,

" gulations and amendments and ofl other authorities having jurlsdiction. The
work shell comply with Interpretations of the local bullding official.  If the

interpretation of the local building official is ot vorfonca with thess documents,
nformh the arshltect prior to procseding.

1,02 | CONSTRUGTION METHODS AND TECHNIQUES

The architect is not responsible for construction means, methods, techniques,
procedures, or for safety measures in connection with the work, and shall not be
subconitractors or anyone performing the work, to carry out the work In
aceedance with the contract documents.

1.03  FIELD CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS

On—site verification of ofl dimensions and conditions shall be the responsibility of
‘the general contractor and his contractors. Noted dimensions toke precedence

over scaled dimensions Architect shall be notified promptly of any discrepancies
Jn Information tnd of any discrepancies between field conditions and information
‘on the drawings prior to construction.

“1.04 . TYPICAL CONDITIONS

“The general notes and typical details apply throughout the job unless indicated
-otherwise. Where conditions. are not specifically shown or detalled, the character
and quality of the work shalt be the same as thot indicated for similar conditions.

1.05 DRAWING COORDINATION

; The contractor shall coordinate and compare ofl drawings between the different
{ consultants and irades and shall promptly notify the architect of any

! discrepancies which may be found.

1.06  STRUCTURAL NOTES -
“In case of any discrepancies betwsen these notes and notes on the structural

... -drawings the structurgl notes shall take precedence

107 TEMPORARY BRACING

Use-temporary bracing as required to stabilize foundation and basement walls ond
superstructure untll permanent construction is in place.

1.08 = LVE LOADS
All framing material sholl be instalied In accordance with the following loads:

Bedroom Areas 30 PSF (except for Stairs 100 PSF
buildings use group Railings 50 PSF
. R-3, 40 PSF) Windload 15 PSF
Living Areas 40 PSF
Balconies 60 PSF
Roof 30 PSF
Garages 50 PSF
Attic Floor 20 PSF
Bosement Walls ‘30 PSF
Cantilevered Walls "30 PSF

1.09 Mechanical units and any other equipment with weights shown in plen ond
supported by the structure were considered in the design of the structure. Any

* additional equipment not shown on structural drawings and having a weight in

excess of 400 pounds shall be brought to the attention of the structurdl
engineer prior to Installation

110  The basic stabllity of the structure is dependent upon the diaphragm
action of ficors, walls & roof acting together. Contracter to provide afl huys,
braces, struts, etc. as required to accommodote all five, dead, and wind Jouds

" until ol final connections between these elements are made.

1.11 PRODUCT LITERATURE AND MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS

. Comply with the manufacturer's or fabricotor’s instructions or recommendations

for the preparation of substrates and installation and use of material.

'1.12 SOIL TREATMENT FOR TERMITE CONTROL(F APPLICABLE)

Apply toxicant to sofl in entire area to be occupled by structure and to 2'
beyond perimeter line of structure. Use approved toxicont with g five~yeor
guarantee.

113 FIRE RATED ASSEMBLES
It is the responsibllity of the general contractor end his subcontractors to verify

- and construct ofl rated assemblies to comply exactly with the requirements of the

" fest reports listed. The architect shall be notified promptly of any change in

. materigls prior to construction, and any change in materials must have the prior
- opproval of the architect. All fire rated assemblies are continuous unless

otherwise noted. Assembly matericls shall take precedence over materials
specified in these drawings.

1.14 RADON TESTING

! Contractor fo provide the following passive radon mitigation measures,

1.~ All sub—stab 6 mil. vapor barrier to be double lopped 8” min.
2.~ All perimeter basement slab joints & penetrations to be secled
with 25 yr. rated radon caulking .

| 3.~ Compression sealed sump crock w/ metal lid & space for 4” passive fiue

pipe vent thru roof to outside air.

145 Mechenical /Plumbing/Flectrical contractors shall be required to seal dll
" horizontal ond vertical penetrations In the exterlor wall coused by their trade.

118 All sheathing penetrotions cuused by erection shall be patched and repaired
according to manufaciured specifications.

' 147 - Details of construction of any retaining wall bullt must be submitted to the
_office of the bullding inspector for approval prior to construction, if applicable.

118 d';:w!: space shall be provided under floor Joist not less than 18" in depth

; and 3uch space shall be vented with screened openings and have a clear area of
" not less thon one~third (1/3) of one (1} percent of the enclosed bullding area.

{if applicable)

1,19 General contractor is responsible to locate and provide necessary structurdl,
mechanical, electrical and plumbing sleeves, onchors, vent opening, ete., that

i might be r_egu_ired._

- 1.20 Basement and foundation walls gre dependent upon the completed
~ Installation of floors for their stabliity. Contractor shall mot place backfill untd

Ehes.e elements are completely installed, or contractor must provide shoring and
racing. , .

T
. 201 These drawings do not cover site work, excavation, grading ond landscaping.
., Refer to the site drawings prepared by the civil engineer for these items.

2.02 EXCAVATION — sholl be sufficient to provide full design dimensions or to
allow for forming os required. No footings shail be placed on frozen earth. Ne
footings shall be placed on soft material.

203 BACKFHLL AND COMPACTICN — Use only clean, weli—groded earth contalning
. no organic material, trash, muck, roots, logs, stumps, concrate, asphalt or other
; defeterlous substances. Bockfill shell be compacted to 95% of maximum density
' a5 determined by the ASTH D698 standard proctor test Do not backfil against
masonry walls unifl super structure is In place. Prior to placing fill, the existing
i surface shall be cleared of all refuse or orgonic meterials. Place and compact
- backfill so as to minimize settlement and avold domage to the walls and
. waterproofing and other work in place. Building official shall determine whether scfl
- test is required ,If required sofl fill materlal must be approved by solls engineer
prior to placement. Equivalent fluid pressure of seil backfil not to exceed 60
P.CF. uniform closs SM or better.

204 FOUNDATIONS — All foundations ore 1o be placed on undisturbed or

| compacted sol not less than 1'-0° below existing grade or 2—6" below adjacent
finished exterior grade unless otherwise noted on the drowings. Maintain 1:2

- slope (vertical to horizontaf) from bottom edge of footlng to bottom of any

. adjocent foundation. Sofl bearing valued assumed te be 2,000 PSF minimum

: unless otherwise noted on drawings. Architect/Engineer to be notified

~ immedictely should insufficient bearing copucity of high woter table be

encountered.
' 2.05 INSPECTIONS - Footing excavation shall be Inspected by the building official
- prior to the placing of any concrete The bullding official shall be given notice for
this inspection.

. 206 SOIL INVESTIGATION AND REPORT — All earthwork, compaction and
foundation work shall be done in accordance with the solls investigation report

~which sholl be provided by the owner, Notify architect If on—site test beoring

. indicates Tesser wilues before proceeding with the work. Sofl wdlues to be
determined by o registered engineer experienced in soils engieering.

- 2.07 DRAINAGE OF FOOTINGS — Unless otherwise noted, provide perimeter
" basement walls with 4" diometer drain tile laid on 2° grovef bose with 6-8"
gravel cover, with joints covered with filter cloth for perforated tile. Slope draln
ge ?;:ts required to drdin to storm sewer or outfoll. 18" gravel dll around
undation.

208  WATERPROOFING FOR CONCRETE AND MASONRY FOUNDATIONS — Exterior
foundation walls of masonry construction enclosing basements shall be damp
proofed by applying not less than 1/2" of portiand cement parging to the wall
from footing to finish grode. The parging shali be covered with coat of approved
bituminous material applied ot the recommended rote. Exterior foundction walls
of concrete construction enclosing basements sholl be damp proofed by applying
o coat of approved bituminous material to the wall from the footing to the flnish
grade at the recommended rote. Foundotion walls of hebitable rooms located
below grade shall be waterproofed with membranes extending from the edge of

* the footing 1o the finish grade line. The membrane shall consist of either 2-ply
hot mopped felts, 6~mi polyvinyt chloride, 5—pound roll roofing or equivalent
matericl.  The fops In the waterproofing membrane shali be sedled and firmi
affixed to the wall. :

-t below). _ Al candrete to be poured In rccordonos withURQR0I8 referenced by

e

___opening. (If opplicable)

.30 CONCRETE

301  GONCRETE — Shall reach minlmum compressiva strenath of {Fe){sea toble

por ACH 318~02. Concrete exposed to weother 10 be alr entralned.

\ O WUSBG .
- MINIMUM SPECIFIED COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH TO CONCRETE (1)

Mintmum Specified Compressive
Strength (Fc) Severe
Weathering Potential

Type or location
of concrete construction

Basement slabs and Interior slabs on 2,500 (3)
- grade, except garage floor slabs

' Bosement wolls, foundotion walls, exterior

wolls, end other vertical concrete work 3,000 (4)
exposed to the weather.

Porches, carport slabs and steps exposed 3,500 (4)

to the weather, ond garage floor slobs.
, (1) at 28 days psi

' {3) Concrete In the locations which may be subject to freezing and thawing
during construction sholl be air—entrained concrete in accordance with footnote 4

(4) Concrets shall be gir—entrained. Totdl dlr content(percent by volume or
_concrete) shall be not less than 5 percent or more than 7 percent.

* Use of additives shali not be permitted unless specifically approved by the
structural engineer. Use of additives containing calclum chioride sholl not be
i' permitted.

. 3.02  REINFORCING RODS — Shall conform to ASTM A—615 grade 60 WWF shall
" conform to ASTM A-—185, MESH 6x6 drawings. Placing plans and shop fabrication
" detalls shall be In qccordance with the manual of standard practice for detalling

' reinforced concrete structures”. Fumish support bars and all required accessories
. In accordance with CR.S.. standards.

All reinforcing steel marked “continuous” shall be lopped 36 bar diameters ot
ploces and around corner or intersection with a stondard 90 degree bend on
comer bars. lop welded wire mesh one full mesh ot side gnd end lops.

303 SLABS ON GRADE - 4" thick with WWF placed midway in slab thickness,
| slabs poured on & mil poly. Film vapor barrier on minimum 4° gravel. Overlop
" joints of barrier 12°, Seul or tape penetrations by plumbing and aveid puncturing
of flm. Secl edges to foundation walls. ;
© 304  COMPACTION — Provide 95% compaction at oll slobs and footings. All
, compaction shall be verified through in—place density fests by a qualified soils
! engineering consultant.

T

e

305  RMWORK — %&be well brace&. frue to dimension, level and plur;i_b-. —

3.08
concre .: protection for reinforcing as follows:

; ;gntings 3 (bottom)
i pers: _a for .
' ials 1-1/2" to ties

2" to outside face, 1~1/2" to Iside face

! Gorage slab beams: 1" to top, 3" 1o bottom

{See structural also for pincement locations)

} 3.07 Mot less than #5 bars shall be provided around dlf window and door
openings. - Such bars shdil extend at-least 24 inches beyond the comers.of- -

W ALe L T

_rovide clear distance to outermost reinforcing os follows: Provide .«: |

'w_..._.._.ﬁ._.__
| et e

"3.08  The sills of door openings between the garage and adjacent interior

spaces shall be raised not less thon 4° above the garage floor. Goroge slabs
; shall be structural when fill exceeds 8" - ’ -

. 40 MASONRY

401  CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS (CMU) — To be ASTM C-S0, grade A for lood
bearing masonry. Solid black ASTM C~145 grade B. Minimum net compressive
strength 2,000 PSL

4.02 MORTAR TYPE — To be ASTM C~270 type compressive strength 2,000 PSL

4.03 MASONRY REINFORCEMENTS

A Horizontal reinforcements — duro wall af 16 0.C. vertically (no
reinforcing required on walls less thon 4 courses high).

B. Unless otherwlse noted. 12" masonry foundotion walls sholl be
. relnforced as follows if applicable for 8'~0" from slob to underside of joist {H):

-~ Exterior grade = H fo 75Hummmemmmnnnn it @ 24
~  Exterior grade = Less than .75H.....c...d None

- For 90" from slab to underside of jolnts (H):

—  Exterior grade = H fo .75H...ccunnnenen w8 @ 32
—  Exterior grade = .75H to .50H.cvienn s 8 48
—  Exterior grade = Less than SH..ccccmnenn Necne

~  For 10-0" From slab to underside of joists (H):

—  Exterior grade = J to 75H.viiervrernnnn B @ 8
—  Exterior grade = .75 to .50H......cemerernn D @ 32
—  Exterior grade = Less than .50H........44 @ 48*

*Alternately grout wall solid with no reinforcing,

Provide dowels from all footings to masenry walls to match size and spacing
of ol vertical reinforcing. Grout oll reinforced cores sclid.

‘4,04 PARGING — 1 coot porfland cement above grade — below grade see 2.08.

'4,05 SOLID MASONRY ~— Provide minimum 8° deep below all concentroted
“foading conditions

Top Courses of block foundation walls shall be filled or sofid including

e TR er A 2tee, DS it be as follows:
Provide 1 angle for each 4" of wall thickness as follows:

Openings to 3'-0" = 3 1/2"x1/4"

31" to 5-0° = 43 1/2"45/16", with 3 1/2°

Horlzontal

51" to 6'~8" = 5'x3 1/2°X5/16, with 3 1/2°

Horizontal

£'-6" to 81" = 6"xd"x3/8", with 4 horizontal
. (nonrated wall only, 3/8° diameter bolts wo wood lintel § 32° 0.C.
-~ Tw)
407 MASONRY VENEER CONSTRUCTION — To have vertical ties ot 16° 0.C. and
‘horizontol ties © 32 O.C. flash ot bose and provide weep holes ot 24” O.C.

408 STONE MASONRY — 5° stone veneer, color as selecied by orchitect

‘50 __METAIS

501 SIMPSON "MAB® TYPE STRAP ANCHORS OR FOUNDATION ANCHOR BOLTS -
1Shall be provided ot maximum 6'-0° 0.C. intervals and placed 127 from the end
iof each saction with minimum two anchor bolts per section of wall. Ancher bolt
“ghall be minimum 1/2" diometer and sholl be embedded in foundation in depth
“minimum 8" of poured In place concrete and not less than 15” In grouted unit
masonry. Anchor bolt can be substituted with metal strop per manufacturers
‘specifications. Al bearing plates shall bear on minimum 8" deep solid masonry.
1502  STEEL — A) Al metal anchors, fasteners, joist hengers, etc to be
.quivontzed. All structural steel to conform to ASTM—36. Pipe to be AS3. Tube
ito be AS00 or AS01. Detailing to be gccordance with AISC structural steel
'detalling manual. Connections shall be capable of supporting allowable uniform
lood stress of 24 KSL. Bolted field connection shall be 3/4" diameter high
strength boits meeting ASTC spec. A~3254, Bolted Joints to be bearing type
.using the tum—of—the—nut method of tightening. Except add hardened washer
under tumed element.

| B) Submit complete shop and erection drawings for approval prior to
1fabrication and eraction. -

, C) Al welders shall be cerlified in accordance with the American Welding
‘Society. Al welding electrodes, machines, etc., shall be compatble with the type
‘of steel being welded.

'503  Provide galvanized metal~let In bracing at all exterior comers of frame
walls (Note: May delete with structural grade sheathing}. .

504  NALING SCHEDULE — As per” 2OZ1 VIRGIVIA RESWOENTIAL

_ 7 codes, or manufacturers recommended stondards but not less than that required

- .7 .

P e

+_by code.

505  Provide bose plate for all structurcl steel bsams bearing on mosonry. ;

-5.06 Holes shall not be cut throu?h'_bcam- unless indicoted or opproved by i
‘snginser. Provide standerd angle wall dnchore for o beum reatiig on masonry

6.0 ... WOOD

6,01 SiLL PLATE — Plote treated to meet American Wood Preserves Institute
‘Standard 1P-2 or P-4 where indicated on plans. Bolis shall be 1/2" diameter
at ' 0.C., V" inte concrete, not mere than 12" from corner.

6.02  ALL EXPOSED EXTERIOR LUMBER or lumber in contact with masonry or
concrete sholl be pressure preservative treated In accordance with industry

.2tum_iurds. Provide fire relordant sheothing and lumber where indicated on
rawings. :

6.03  MAXIMUM MOISTURE CONTENT — Of olf lumber shall be 19% Lumber may
be kiln drled but drying process must be regulated to cause g minimum amount
of cheching and kiin dried lumber shall be comparable. to air dried stock.
6.04  STRENGTH OF FRAMING MATERIALS — All framing fumber shall be hem fr,
grade 2 or better, having the following minimum properties. -

A. —Bending stress "Th" = 850 PS| for eingle member use
~Bending stress "Fb” = 975 PS! for repetitive member use
—Horizontal shear "Fv" = 75 PS!
~Compression perpendicular to grain "F¢” = 405 PSt
~Compression pardllel to graln “Fel1” = B75 PSi
—Modules of elasticity "E" ~ 1,400,000 PS!

B.  All structural posts shall be southemn ysllow pine grade 2 or betler, having
the followlng minimum properties.

©  —Bending stress "Fb" = 1200 PS} for single member use
' —Bending stress "Fb" = 1400 PS! for repetitive member use
——Horizontol -sheor “FV' = 80.BS1. .. .. __ ___ __
~Compression perpendicular to grain “F¢” = 565 PSI
~Compression parallel to grain "Fe11” = 1000 PSI
 —Modules of elasticity E* — 1,600,000 PS ___

o am

TR ——

C. Plywcod lomingted {LVL) beams shall have the following minimum properties.

~Shall be 1-3/4"

~Bending stress “Fb” = 2800 PSI

~Horizontal shear "Fv" = 285 PSI

~Modules of elasticity "E" = 2,000,000 PS

-Tension parallel to grain = 1850 PS!

—~Compression perpendicular to grain = 500 P8I

~Compression pardllsl to grain — 2700 PSI

—Prefabricated structural timber beams shali conform to one of the
following specifications: _

Microlom (ML) — NRB-126
Parallom (PI) — NER-292
ASi — BOCA B2-47
SBCC-8302
KBO 4035
GNI - BOCA-85-5
SBLCI-8525
HUD §#SEB-1081

D. Cutting and notching of floor jofsts shall conform to the following, or per
manufacturers specifications.

~Notch depth in the top or bottom of the joists and beams shall not
exceed one—sixth the depth of the members and sholl not be located in the
middle one—third of the span {including bird mouth cuts).

—Notch depth at the ends of the member shall not exceed one—fourth the
depth of the member.

~The tension side of beoms, joists and rafters of four Inches or greater

nominal thickness shall not be notched, except at ends of members.

~Haoles bored or cut into joists shall not be closer than iwo inches to the
top or bottom of the joists. The diameter of the hole shall not exceed
one—third the depth of the Joists.

E.  Stress grade lumber shall be clearly stamped with the lumber inspection

- ussocigtion seql showing the stress grade, All fobrication, erection and other

procedures shall conform to the current "national design speciflcation for stress
grade lumber and its fostenings.”

F.  Prefobricated timber shall be installed and braced per menufacturers
recommendation. Timber member sholl not be cut or drilled unless so guthorized
by the monufacturer.

* G Where double members are indicated on the drawings, mechanically fasten

- both members in a monner such thot both members share the superimposed
. loads, including loads from headers.

- 605  WOOD FLOOR AND ROOF TRUSSES — Shafl be designed and fabricated by
the truss manufacturer and shall comply with the national design specification for

* gtress grade fumber and its fostenings. Submit shop drawings ond cdleulations
secledﬁby the P.E,, the jurisdictional plan reviewer as required by government
authority.

{ The design and detail of all trusses shall meet the requiremsnts of

" FH.A. GAS41.1 design criteria for trussed rofters the “National specification for
stress grade lumber and its fastenings,” and all applicable bullding codes.
Monufacturer must be a "TPI" {Truss Plate Institute member).

' 506  WOOD STUDS — At bearing wall to be 2x4’s at 167 0.C. except at grode
floor bearing wall of bulldings more thon two stories high shall be 2x4's ot 12°
0.C. Where height of stud wall exceeds 10°-0" provide 2x6's ot 16" O.C. See
plans for stud sizes and spacing at walls, — typical. All beoring partitions to be

. broced midway between dil storfes. Wall studs fo be SPF stud grade or better,

* having the following minimum properties: Compression parallel to grain Fe = 425
PS! Fb rep = 650 PSi, E = 1,200,000. Holes bored in bearing wall studs shall

. not exceed 1/3 of stud width.

Whatever helght of stud wall exceeds 10°-0", in addition to providing
2'x6' at 16" 0.C., studs shall extend continuously, in one plece, to full height of
the wall, unless noted otherwise.

' 8.07  WOOD JOISTS — Shall have o minimum bearing of 1 1/2". Wood floor
 trusses to have minimum bearing as per manufacturers recommendations. Al
Josts and rafters to be bridged midway ot intervals of 8'~0" mox. Al rofters
“ond trusses shall be connected ot bearing points with one prefabricated

. galvanized metal connector, minimum 18 ga., with capacity to resist 4504 loading
‘unless shown otherwise on drawings.

1A Prefab joists and beam hangers shall be sized and atfached for
manufacturers recommendations. Holes through wood 1's shail not exceed
monufocturers recommendations. No cuts or holes are dllowed through top or
‘bottom cherd.

‘B. Wood floor joists shall be per depth and spacing shown on drawings,
Supplier shall confimn that members provided can carry the loading designated in
:Section 1.08.

L Provide 2~3/4" exterior plywood bands at dll perimeter bearing walls,
Provided squosh block and stiffeners as required to distrbute loading and shear
reinforcing as required ot concentrated loads.

D. - Bearing studs should be ot 16° 0.C. with 2 top plates, and care shall
be exercised to ensure locating supported floor joists or roof trusses within 5
yinches of the studs beneath.

_linterlor paralel joist,

Lseecieicarions 1 |

£ Provide solid blocking at 1'-0° 0.C. between band and joist and first

e e . e -

R
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v o - “ E 7'04- ~ EXTERIOR WALLS T T N 81  WINDOWS — Vinydl DH, Low E, with An
F. All prefabricated tru d truss shall be designed for the gon .
- following lwdﬁmm noted omfer bita 7.040  Rooflng and sheet metal installation sholl be in accordance with oo - . . - .- : o 16.01 ELECTRIC — Shall conform to the requirements of t_ha National Electric
i P e e - stondards and detalls estoblished by the Shest Metal and Air Conditioning 811  GENERAL — Clazing in locations subject to humon Impact such as entry Code, the local Power CO,., and ail opplicable local regulations, Obtaln ol permits
2, Roof: Snow lood/Live Toad—30PSF Contractors Nationol Assoc., Inc. "SMACNA® - refer to 4th Editions, 1887 for , + doors ond sidelights, sliding glass doors, shower doors, tub enclosures and storm H ond pay fees required for this work. Hove the instollation hapected and cpproved
& ) Dead load top chord—7PSF + specific detoll Inatallation. . ’ doors shall be fully tempered in accordance with the 20LIVRC, ! F"‘ﬁd ! by and inspection agency of the fire underwriter’s ussoclation. Submit o
: Dead load bottom chord-10PSF : b okl Jded ot tops ond side . j : panels with orea in excess of % sq. FL with the lowest edge less thon 18° obove certificate of find approval by the Inspection ogency upon completion. Fixtures
$ e \ z;ﬂil,,.MJNG: To_be non corros! Wm:mth“e': th.ctbn_.. mﬁ : “:;1; A the finished floor or walking surface within 38" of such glazing unless a horizontal ond opporatus os selected by bullder, unless otherwise noted. !
' = e beama and other projections throug ’ t less then 1-1/2" width | tween 24° ond 36" : )
¥, Floor:  Live load—40PSF & walls o roof surfoces. i . ?jﬁfg;ﬂfmiﬂmf“be f,,g M@ﬁ—%ﬁ‘mvmﬂgﬁgfﬁ He 16.02 SMOKE DETECTORS - Are required and sholl be installed inside of each |
v ' Dedd lood=ior ¥ . : hazardous locat 1 icoble o : separate sleeping area ond on each additional story of the dwelling Including ;
& - 7.045 = EXTERIOR SHEATHING - 1/2° OSB. sheathings installed per /| yhazardous locations (I opplicable). _ basements and cellars. Al detectors shall be opproved ond Tlsted and shall be P
) ' engineer rSuigtrgl.tedsl}:pt:;a :l‘:»?: :F %;mmo'::: forj::rew R Asie e of manufacturera specifications unless noted otherwise on drowings. i 812 \EIEMHBQ PROOFING — All sliding, swinging doors, ond windows opening ta installed In accordance with the monufacturer’s instructions. Smcke detectors f %
: ™ proposed pro. ; 7.045A  Laterd bracing requirements (per local buliding code requirements) ? the exterior shall be fully weather—stripped, caufked, gasketed or otherwise treated shall be hard wired with battery backup. .
% G Prefobricated truss joists shall be designed to resist the loading shown ! Provide lateral bracing on/both sides of th(e fire wall {typical). : b Hmik. oir-Infiration., Frovide: madmum i infltretion ca fofowa: I
| with & max fiveload deflection of 1/480 of th . ‘ i ) 1. Wood let—in and/or steel let~in (as approved). Brace ot comners both v ir i
) ith « maximum liveload deflection of 1/480 of the span 1 | drclions aad ot wtavals @ong the woll s requled By 1 Bk cods, | of m;; cmr;g‘ws sholl h;uve an air infiltration rote of less then 0.5 CFM per foot , i
g&wmm lintele over all framed openings to be shown below unless noted | g 2. 40" plywood panel ot comers, both directions and at intervals along i 2. Siding gloss doors shall have on gir inflltration rate of less than 0.5 % }
; the wall as required by the building code, X i CFM per square foot or door orea, or ; k
2 = P8 « Openings up to 4'-8° 3. Approved structural grade sheathing to include 1/2° CDX plywood, 5/8 3. Swinging doors shall have on air infitration rate of less then 1.25 CFM : g
2 - go ~ Opsnings up to _l;:v-g' l 0SB, or other approved moterial, " per square foot of door areq. : 0 ?
2 - 22 - Openings up to 7-0° 7.046  CAULKING/SEALANT us selected by builder (owner) — submit product : .
N | e I/ oo, . (owme) R “B13  EMERGENCY EGRESS ~ Every sleeping room below the fourth story shall :
6.09  PLYWOOD — All plywood used structurally shall meet the performance I . . have at least one operable window or door for emergency egress or rescue, b
standords, and all other requirements of applicable U.S. commercial stondards for l 7.05  FIRESTOPPING — Shall be provided o cut off oll concedled drft openings ' Egress windows shall have a moximum sit height of 44” obove finished floor ond ; ¥
%I::ﬁflypeé grc::de and specles of plywood and shall be so Identified by on approved ! (both vertical and horizontal) in the following locations: shall have a minimunz net clear opening of 5.7 Sq. FL ujth o minmum dear % %
3 ogency. ’ ! ‘ 1. In exterlor or interior stud walls, ot ceiling and floor levels and eo placed :,f:" I;gvge::g’::i:;ngn ﬁg énef:imum ﬁper;kf\%ﬂdthﬂ-af 20> Gmde fioor Windows : f g
FIRE RETARDANT TREATED PLYWOOD AND DIMENSIONAL LUMBER — (Where 1 thot the maximum dimensions of any concealed apace 1 not more than 10, e : i wnawsmsagn g i B d st } ]
applicoble). If fire retardant treated plywood is applied to g structure, (fire 'L . -~ Shall have non corrosive screens | :
retardant plywood must be applied 4'-0° to either side of fire walls or party walls . 2 Between stair siringers ot top and bottom and between studs In line with locks. ! !
unless noted otherwise) it Is to be ccoomtputnied by t:ertiﬁ:c:tlon étg:tru:ld et stair run. 90 FINSHES ! ;
hydrolyses will not oceur In the product ot temperatures below ‘ohrenhel . i 1
this cortification must come from the manufacturer and be opproved by a e Cea Detwean cniels Sid vood Soming i bo Tied ¥ith tooee Ton 901  GYPSUM WALLBOARD — Shall be installed in accordance with LS. gypsum S &
certified testing agency and local bullding officials. el (2" min. thickness), placed in non supports tightly fitted to | recommendotions and shall meet the requirements of 2008 IRC and other g f
g 1 colttys depriment of anvioomental management (D.EM.), hos | ¥ | applicable codes.” Typlcal Interor partitions to have 1/2” tapered edge toped and i 2 1
appr ¢ _following monufacturers: | 4. Other locations not mentioned obove such oa holes for pipes, sieeves | finished. Provide 5/8" type "X" fire~rated gypsum board ot walls & cellings ! ;
1 ugs,ff:ml“ﬂfﬁmﬁdug fnwm@éc?ggg : behind framing strips and other skmilar ploces which could offord o passage for 3 where called for on the drawings. i i
. . : |, i flames. ] 8.02  GYPSUM WALLBOARD — Shall not be installed until weather protection for i
2 *Pyroguard” by Hoover. Approval was authorized on April 28, 1389, ' . 7051  FRESTOPS — When of wood, shall be min. 2° nominal thickness and the Instollotion Is provided. P ;
610  PLYWOOD — Subfloor to be 3/4° T and G plywood stondard sturd-i—floor | may ofso be made of gypsum board, mineral wood or other non combusthble E ¢
F.F.LS, unless otherwlse noted. Roof deck — 1/2° C-D-X — D.FP.S, with 5 - materlal, ; &gibm%ﬂ;?tﬂﬂigi eégs:e p:n:e:gfisﬂ :rf t%ypﬁs;zgmi;ourd slr;ull seour on framing z .
exterior glue unless otherwise noted, Direct bearing at dll edges, glued and - _ members. 5
naled. Al end oints shal be staggered. The foce rain of the plywoad shal be b plontle cotem e buft slopping Sherm roquired | acosrdance | 0+ MOSTURE-RESISTANT GYPSUM BOARD — Provide moisure resitant I |
laid ot right angles to the Jolsts and trusses and pardllel to the studs use | gypsum board at cff tub/shower locations Tn bathrooms and wherever molsture / .
1 plywood clips with 1/2° reof plywood (if appliceble). p 7.06 SlDll‘fG -~ To be a3 called for on drawings ond installed as per conditions can exist. :
manufacturer's specifications. . o . . :
6.1 Al wood blocking, noflers, etc. shall be ottached to steet or concrete ‘ 905  CERAMIC TLE — Ceramic tle sholl be 4-1/4"x4~1/4" glozed tle, thin )
' framing with power cctivated fasteners or 3/8" diameter bolis unless noted 707 VENTILATION et appllcation on water—resistant drywdll. Provide base ond miscelloneous trim.
3 otherwise, Fasteners shall be spaced ot 24 maximum O.C. and sholl be ' 7.07.1 Roof Spaces: Enclosed attics and enclosed rafter spaces formed where ' Tl c(;torﬁcs ’%wwfj b{hwn;r. i;."mj" ’““F']ble t:'ll'm:hdﬁ ;" hm:fm betwesn | :
E staggered. Fasteners shall hove o minimum capacity of 100 pounds In shear and cellings cre applied directly to the underside of roof rofters, shall have cross 1 ceramic floor tlle ond other floor finishes. Floor tile shall be non slip. i x
puliout unless noted otherwise. ventrtgaﬁonoffnr !:udadsepma fl}{lmce byhmtﬂ;tll?% openfng;, prg}t}ecied against the ) Grout ~ Commercial woterproof grout cement. ?
- - A entronce of roin and snow. The openings shaoll be covered with corrosion
mﬁmé?ﬂﬂg: m mﬁmﬁbnﬁmﬁf&mm may be finger ointed, 2-1/2" i reslstont mesh not lsss than 1/8” (3mm) nor more than 174" {6mm) in any f 9.06  RESHLIENT FLOORING ~ Shall be sheet vinfl or vinyl compoasition tile i
853 IN'?ERIOR STARE — Prafih youd ": P L direction. instolled os per manufocturer’s specifications.
' 7 TeIGh Moot Hess noted o Lo. TOTLL Wetioing Spocke T riibnce Fgiend T e sy et hill 9.07 UNDERLAYMENT — Provide suftabla floor underioyment for ol ceramic tie
6.14  SHELVING — 3/4" filled fiokeboard with taped front edge, ship and metal : m/:h e ‘; A r:d :cf:: fo 1 Bd'gﬁzhe:'ut M;teggeg« G;t ofeth"; r;"q‘::a;mu and realllent flooring. ‘e
:hrueldfets. 42;:;({:&"? .b l:]':e”( ‘“dim)te otherwise on drawings or vinyl wrop wire : ventilating area Is provided by ventllotors located in the upper portion of the 9.08 PAINT INTERIOR *
g g5 20 iy UK \Ownar). Jderior porch or stal space to be ventiiuted ot leost 3 feet {914 mm) above eave or comice vents Cel Lotex flat. 2 d
6.15 Ral]m.gs or handralls shall ‘be installed on any exterior pi or stair with the balance of the required ventllation provided by eave or comice vents. ings — Latex flat, 2 coals i
exceeding 3 risers in height or 24" above grude. " . ;lt‘:lls ~ Latex fiot, 2 mtsz s )
616  HANDRAILS ~ At stair {If opplicable) 34" height measured vertically from N T ol ol o ety it e i - chai i Vi = Lotex Semi-gioss, 2 eaa ;
the nosing of the tread. i& ' spenings In ““tﬂlo;ﬂ hu&iul:gnﬂw&tﬁd Op:nlnumﬁﬂt?. lm!:d{nl’t d?u te - | Kitchen and Bathrooms
6.17  GUARDRAILS — Not less than 42° height measured vertically, except for 3 Mmmu”;m Shite et m‘;map;hmmi be s?m“fenwim"cm:;m s 5 t ;
bulldings of use group R-3 shall be not less than 36". Construet such that o ?] i not less than 1/8-inch (dnm} nor more then 1/4-Inch (8mén} in eny direction, : gziglllng —Lé.tatexﬂﬂft,gz cotuta |
= i : . i s — Latex flat, 2 coats g
shers WA o dametar 1 + eomo ies. Ustgh gy openg: ’ 7.07.2% QOpening Size: Openings shall have g net area of not less than 1 b i g
40 THERMAL AND MUISTURE PROTECTION square foot (0.083 m2) for each 150 square fest (13.95 m2) of foundation 9.0 PANT EXTERIOR g
70t SHL SEAL - 1/2°x3~1/2" compressible flberglass beneath all exterior sil space. Trim ~ Latex (1) coot prime (1) coat finish |
plates. 7.08 GUTTERS AND LEADERS (if applicoble) Pre finished aluminum leod to splash 10 SPECIALTIES !
' - : blocks. ;
7.02  INSULATION: UNFINISHED BASEMENT WALLS RIGD-R~13 i 7.09 All wood shall be minimum B* cbove finlsh grade or pressure treated less 10,01 BATH VANITIES — As selected by builder (owner) !
7021 WALS - R-13, 3-5/8" batt Insulation with draft paper.face vopor : thon 8" above finish grads. All siding sholl be minimum 6" cbove finish grade. 10.02 BATH FIXTURES — As selected by bullder {owner) L
barrier, min., unless otherwise noted. ) ; 7.10 FLASHING — When vesr;'ew ﬂg;h brick, citiny tile, ccn:;ette (;rh n:}‘urc!thg artificial 11,0 _EQUIPMENT 1
- R loss bott with droft fa ! stone are used 20 mil plostic ing shall be attached to the sheathing !
Efﬁﬁ,, o,,cﬁf;‘f ?fmﬁlﬁﬁg?';_g,gﬁ nf,,? Mergloss v ikt o wherever necessary fo prevent moisture penetration behind the veneer. ¥ NONE g
] - ther fl ad to unheated below, :_ 7.11 Rough corpentry contractors shall sedl with construction adhesive, plates ot _
IZ' 912;5 ﬁbarm bgf?e:??h ﬁﬁdpﬁp ;rw:;rs h;mw‘ﬁ. Ba; \;Ir;dow : oﬁi%efme ow, i }1:0{3 m:'jin ce;lti’ng. anéiu caulk niitifndow and door flanges/jombs ond alf panel butt 128 FURNISHINGS ;
i inta prior to and during erection. :
7.024  PERMETER SLAB — insulation to be rigid exterior grade, min. R~7 ' . . . . b NONE !
S "_0" horkzor < 742 Al pipes, ducts, vents, wiring, and choses which pensfrate ceilings directly | :
mgﬁgpﬂ;‘{,,ﬂ?mnﬁ B"h fally, i [pesime tec ingtiation: 0 b ; below o truss or roof assembly shall be firestopped. 13.0_SPECIAL CONSTRUCTION. f ;
7.025  VAPOR BARRIERS — to foce warm side of space (interfor) unless noted : 8.0 DOORS AND WINDOWS < NONE ?}
Ewbe O g C 140_CONVEYING SYSTEMS i
; 03 R:OFING : B.01 DOOKRS ~ Specified by builder. ' ; !
7031 SHINGLES - 235} or 215/fiberglass shingles class 'c’ or better on 15 1 .8.02  EXTERIOR ENTRANCE DOOR - 1-3/4" solid wood core. See drawings for K NONE :
" roofing feit on siopes of 4” to 12" or greater. On slopes less than 4° to 12° . raised panel design. Provide complete weather siripping and metal threshoid, z .
but greater than 2" to 12° provide double caverage asphalt/fibergloss shingles on r 8.03 PATIO DOORS — 1-3/4" Solid Wood Core. Low E, Tempered Glass. See i 150 MECHANICAL :
two layers 15" roofing felt. Shingles shall be instolled per monufacturer’s }© - drawings for gloss design. Provide complete weather siripping and metal ' 1501 HWVAL, — Kitchen ond ¢ bath ventlution metal ducts to exterior where i
specifications and applicable bullding codes. i [threshold. ¥ !n;!eutedbu:;nrd/og requlrted liay applicable codes, Complete installation circulating :
7.032  VALLEY FLASHING — Open wolleys shall be flashed with min. No. 28 . .. : alr combustion to meet all requirements of the manufocture and the state. :
gauge galvanized corrosion~resistant shest metal and shall extend min. 8 from ; %rg:util GARAGE TO UNIT DOORS —B-fabel steel with 20 min. (minimum} ; Bath exhoust fans shall be 50 c.f.m. minimum, e y
center line each way. Closed vafiey flashing shall be 2 layers 90f mineral i g. _ | 1502 PLUMBING ~ Sanitary cold and hot waters and dll other piping shall -.
surfoced cop sheet with bottom layer minimum 12° wide and ftoip Iag 24 wide, | B.05 INTERIOR DOORS — Solld Wood or Hollow Core Wood with wood venesr. ! conform to the requirements, local ond state. ‘
cemented together. Closed walleys may dlso be of 36" wide foil roofing material i . ) _
not less ih;tg No. 50 in wailley b\!§ the underfayment. (_ - B06 DOOR SIZES — Refer to door schedule. ! 1503 Provide mlu:lmum 18" walking space In front of all plumbing fixtures in
o | - : bathrooms and 14°x30" access panel at tub connections unless otherwise noted.
7033 RIDGE-FLASHING ~ Install as per manufacturers specifications. i } .Ml shower stalls sholl have o minfmum finished area of 1,024 aq. In. with o i Y
: : i T S minimum of 307 in any direction. Woter closets o be o minimum of 15° fom i i i i
;i;.,g?‘l”ge.ROOF EDGE — Provide non—corrosive aluminum drip edge flashing at : s ol To conterline of fobire ‘ 7 I y
5 " . : g
7035  BUILT UP ROOFING — To be as detolied on drowings and Installed os ! _ ;
per monufacturers specifications. B , i i - R ; ?
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